Service cost 1,895,000 597,000

	 - Current service cost 1,895,000 597,000

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) 893,660 990,000

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset) (274,660) 729,000

	 - Actuarial gains and losses arising from: (274,660) 729,000

		  - Changes in financial assumptions 210,340 1,145,000

		  - Actual subsidies paid to pensioners (485,000) (416,000)

2,514,000 2,316,000

134 UMALUSI ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025

PART F: FINANCE REPORT

Umalusi: Council for Quality Assurance in General and Further Education and Training

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 March 2025

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.

14. Employee benefit obligations contd.

Demographic assumptions Active employees Pensioners

Normal retirement age 60* -

Employment age used for past service period Actual service entry ages Actual service entry ages

Mortality SA85-90 (Normal) PA (90)

Continuation percentage of post- employment
medical aid subsidies at retirement

100% N/A

Sensitivity analysis

Figures in Rand
Percentage

Change 1% decrease
Valuation

Basis 1% increase
Percentage

Change

Maximum Subsidy Inflation Rate
Opening accrued liability -9.43% 10,746,000 11,865,000 13,236,000 11.55%

Service cost -10.24% 1,701,000 1,895,000 2,126,000 12.19%
Net interest expense -9.62% 1,400,000 1,549,000 1,712,000 10.52%

Discount Rate
Opening accrued liability 7.48% 12,752,000 11,865,000 10,584,000 -10.80%

Service cost 7.39% 2,035,000 1,895,000 1,686,000 -11.03%
Net interest expense -0.58% 1,540,000 1,549,000 1,482,000 -4.33%

Consumer Price Index
Opening accrued liability -5.15% 13,638,000 14,379,000 15,182,000 5.58%

Service cost -6.73% 1,122,000 1,203,000 1,293,000 7.8%
Net interest expense -17.18% 383,000 466,000 557,000 19.53%

Key assumptions used

Assumptions used at the reporting date:

31 March 2025
R’000

31 March 2024
R’000

Financial assumptions

Discount rate (D) 11.30% 13.27%

Consumer price inflation (CPI) 5.88% 7.76%

Health care cost inflation (H) CPI+1.5% CPI+1.5%

Maximum subsidy inflation 0.5*CPI 0.5*CPI

Net discount rate ((1+D)/(1+H)-1) 3.65% 3.67%

135UMALUSI ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025

PART F: FINANCE REPORT

Umalusi: Council for Quality Assurance in General and Further Education and Training

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 March 2025

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.

15. Revaluation reserve

Figures in Rand
31 March 2025

R’000
31 March 2024

Restated*

Opening balance 23,393,588 9,842,290

Revaluations of Land and Buildings: Umalusi House and Thuto-Mfundo - 13,551,298

23,393,588 23,393,588

16. Revenue
The amount included in revenue arising from exchanges of transactions are as
follows:
Accreditation fees 7,055,185 7,263,915
Certification fees 8,574,556 7,827,491

[…]

Umalusi’s geographic location is in Pretoria, its mandate covers the entire country of South Africa and is not restricted
to specific areas.

32. Irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Figures in Rand
31 March 2025

R’000
31 March 2024

Restated*

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure 6,523 1,074,536
Irregular expenditure - 484,590

Closing balance 6,523 1,559,126

The Executive Committee of Council condoned irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure of R1,559,126 on 29
January 2025. The amount of R6 523 is a finance charge for outstanding balance (Nedbank).

146 UMALUSI ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025

PART F: FINANCE REPORT

Umalusi: Council for Quality Assurance in General and Further Education and Training

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 March 2025

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS contd.

33. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance
and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position
2024/2025

Figures in Rand
As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Surplus

/(Deficit) Re- classification Restated

Employee benefit obligation
(Net defined benefit liability)

(5,865,000) 346,237 - - (5,518,763)

Accumulated surplus (77,017,966) 2,277,440 1,646,716 - (73,093,810)
Accounts payable (10,601,613) - - 1,159,594 (9,442,019)
Short-term employee benefit - (2,623,676) - (5,526,163) (8,149,839)

Provisions (2,719,852) (1,646,717) - 4,366,569 -

(96,204,431) (1,646,716) 1,646,716 - (96,204,431)

Statement of financial performance
2024/2025

Figures in Rand
As previously

reported
Correction of

error Re- classification Restated

Other income 3,185,426 346,237 - 3,531,663

Remeasurement - defined benefit obligation (1,145,000) (346,237) - (1,491,237)

Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (367,065) - (367,065) -

General expenses (59,816,309) - 59,498 (59,756,811)

Employee-related cost (92,076,616) (1,646,716) 416,000 (93,307,332)

Service cost - - (597,000) (597,000)

Net interest on defined benefit liability - - (643,763) (643,763)

Lease rentals on operating lease (398,200) - 398,200 -

(150,617,764) (1,646,716) - (152,264,480)

Reclassification and Corrections
Accumulated surplus
The amount of R2,623,677 was moved from accumulated surplus and reclassified as a provision for bonus, which forms
part of short-term employee benefit.

Accounts payable
The amount of R1,159,594 for accrued bonus was moved from accounts payable to short-term employee benefit.

Short - term employee benefit
Accumulated leave, accrued bonus and performance bonus provision are reclassified under short-term employee
benefit.

Other income
The amount of R346,637 was incorrectly deducted from other income.

Interest received - short - term deposit